EAST NORRITON TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ORDINANCE NO, 521

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE INDEBTEDNESS OF EAST NORRITON
TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY THE ISSUE OF A
GENERAL OBLIGATION NOTE IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING THE PURCHASE OF A
NEW AERIAL FIRE TRUCK; FIXING THE FORM, NUMBER, DATE, INTEREST,
AND MATURITY THEREOF; MAKING A COVENANT FOR THE PAYMENT OF
THE DEBT SERVICE ON THE NOTE; PROVIDING FOR THE FILING OF THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS; AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION, SALE AND
DELIVERY THEREOF.

A It is necessary that the indebtedness of East Norriton Township, Montgomery
County, Pennsylvania to be increased for the following purpose: purchase of a new aerial fire
truck; and

B East Norriton Township has received preliminary realistic cost estimates from
professional consultants indicating the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($150,000.00) will be needed to complete the project; and

C. The proposed increase of debt, together with its non-electoral indebtedness and its
lease rental indebtedness presently outstanding, will not cause limitations of the local
government unit debt incurring power, pursuant to constitutional and statutory authority to be

exceeded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Township of East
Norriton, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the
authority of same as follows:

Section 1. That the principal amount of the Note of East Norriton Township,
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania proposed to be issued is One Hundred Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($150,000.00), the same is to be issued for the foregoing purposes and to be incurred as
non-electoral debt,

Section 2. The useful life of the improvements for which this obligation is to be issued is
estimated to be in excess of twenty (20) years.

Section 3. Said indebtedness shall be evidenced by a general obligation Note, fully
registered form, with the Note being in the sum of One hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
(8150,000.00) dated and bearing interest from the earliest date of possible issue of Note One
under the statutory time requirements as set forth in the Act of the General Assembly of the
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania approved the 28" day of April, 1978, being Act 52 of 1978
Session and known as the Local Government Unit Debt Act, as amended, at the rate of interest of
two percent (2%) per annum, payable on the unpaid balance of the Note on November, 2024
during the term of the Note, together with interest on overdue principal, at the rate set forth in the
Note, until paid, which Note shall mature in installments on the annual anniversary date of the
Note as follows: See Exhibit “1” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The East Norriton Township reserves the right to anticipate any or all installments of
principal and or payment of interest at any time prior to the respective payment dates thereof,
without notice or penalty.

Section 4. The Note is hereby declared to be a general obligation of East Norriton
Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania. East Norriton Township hereby covenants that it
shall include the amount of debt service on the Note for each fiscal year in which such sums are
payable in its budget for that year; shall appropriate such amounts to the payment of such debt
service; and shall duly and punctually pay or cause to be paid the principal of the Note and the
interest thereon at the dates and places and in the manner stated in the Note according to the true
intent and meaning thereof, and for such proper budgeting, appropriation, and payment, a full
faith, credit and taxing power of East Norriton Township is hereby irrevocably pledge. The
amounts which each East Norriton Township covenants to pay in each of the fiscal year’s
comprising the Note are as set forth on Exhibit “1” attached hereto.

Section 5. The Note shall be executed in the name and under the corporate seal of East
Norriton Township by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board of Supervisors and attested to by
the Secretary. The Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to deliver the Note to the
purchaser, and receive payment therefore on behalf of East Norriton Township. The Chair and
Vice-Chair of the Board of Supervisors of East Norriton Township and the Secretary of East
Norriton Township are authorized and directed to prepare, verify and file the Debt Statement
required by Section 8110 of the Act and to take other necessary action, including if necessary or
desirable, any statements required to qualify any portion of the debt from the appropriate debt
limit as self-liquidating or subsidized debt.

Section 6. In compliance with Section 8161 of the Act, the members of the Board of
Supervisors of East Norriton Township have determined that a private sale by negotiation rather
than public sale is in the best financial interests of East Norriton Township. Therefore, the
general obligation Note in the amount of One IHundred Fifty Thousand Dollars, herein authorized
to be issued and sold is hereby awarded and sold to PEMA under the Volunteer Loan Assistance
Program in accordance with its proposal to purchase the Note at par; provided the Note is dated
the delivery thereof to PEMA; and further provided that the proceedings have been approved by
the Department of Community and Economic Development if such approval is required under
the provisions of the Act.

Section 7. The action of the proper Officers and the advertising of a summary this-
Ordinance as required by law in the Times Herald, a newspaper of general circulation, is ratified
and confirmed. The advertisement of the Times Herald of the enactment of the Ordinance is
hereby directed within fifteen (15) days following the date of final enactment.
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EXHIBIT “1”
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LOAN AMORTIZATION TAL

it Is the Loan Amortization Table Sheet?

[— Date ﬁ [— Lender Name

Annual
Pmnt Startof Interest Scheduled Scheduled Interest Principal
# Period Rate Balance Actual Balance Payment Portion Portion
1 12/09| 2.000%! 150,000.00 150,000.00 (965.28) (250.00) (715.26)
2 01/10] 2.000%| 149,284.74 149,284.74 (965.26) (248.81) (716.46)
3 02/10| 2.000%| 148,568.28 148,568.28 (965.26) (247.61) (717.65)
4 03/10| 2.000%| 147,850.63 147,850.63 (965.26) (246.42) (718.85)
5 04/10| 2.000%| 147,131.7¢ 147,131.79 (965.26) (245.22) (720.04)
6 05/10] 2.000%| 146,411.74 146,411.74 (965.26) (244.02) (721.24)
7 06/10; 2.000% 145,690.50 145,690.50 (965.26) {(242.82) (722.45)
8 07/10] 2.000%] 144,968.05 144,968.05 (965.26) (241.61) (723.65)
9 08/10| 2.000%,; 144,244.41 144,244.40 (965.26) (240.41) (724.86)
10 09/10| 2.000%| 143,519.55 143,5619.55 (965.26) (239.20) (726.06)
11 10110 2.000%| 142,793.49 142,793.49 (965.26) (237.99) (727.27)
12 11/10] 2.000%! 142,066.21 142,066.21 (965.26) (236.78) (728.49)
13 12/10| 2.000%| 141,337.73 141,337.72 (965.26) (235.56) (729.70)
14 01/11] 2.000%| 140,608.03 140,608.02 (965.26) (234.35) (730.92)
15 02/11| 2.000%| 139,877.11 139,877.11 (965.26) (233.13) (732.13)
16 03/11] 2.000%| 139,144.97 139,144.97 (965.26) (231.91) (733.35)
17 04/11| 2.000%| 138,411.62 138,411.62 (965.26) (230.69) (734.58)
|18 05/11] 2.000%| 137,677.04 137,677.04 (965.26) (229.46) (735.80)
19 06/11] 2.000%| 136,941.24 136,941.24 (965.26) (228.24) (737.03)
20 07/11| 2.000%| 136,204.21 136,204.21 (965.26) (227.01) (738.26)
21 08/11 2.000%| 135,465.96 135,465.96 (965.26) (225.78)]  (739.49)
22 09/11; 2.000%| 134,726.47 134,726.47 (965.26) (224.54) (740.72)
23 10/11; 2.000%| 133,985.75 133,985.75 | (965.26) {223.31) (741.95)
24 11/11] 2.000%| 133,243.80 133,243.80 (985.26) (222.07) (743.19)
25 12/11| 2.000%| 132,500.61 132,500.61 (965.26) (220.83) (744.43)
26 01/12| 2.000%| 131,756.18 131,756.18 (955.26) (219.59) (745.67)
27 02/12| 2.000%| 131,010.51 131,010.51 (965.26) (218.35) (746.91)
28 03/12| 2.000%| 130,263.60 130,263.60 {965.26) (217.11) (748.16)
29 04/12] 2.000%| 129,515.44 129,515.44 (966.26) (215.86) (749.40)
30 05/12| 2.000%) 128,766.04 128,766.04 (965.26) (214.61) (750.65)
31 06/12| 2.000%; 128,015.38 128,015.38 (965.26) (213.36) (751.90)
32 07/12| 2.000%| 127,263.48 127,263.48 (965.26) (212.11) (753.16)
33 08M12] 2.000%| 126,510.32 126,510.32 (965.26) {210.85) (754.41)
34 09M2! 2.000%| 125,755.91 125,755.91 (965.26) {209.59) (755.67)
35 10/12{ 2.000%| 125,000.24 125,000.24 (965.26) (208.33) (756.93)
36 11/12] 2.000%, 124,243.31 124,243.31 (965.26) (207.07) (758.19)
37 12/12| 2.000%| 123,485.12 123,485.12 (965.26) (205.81) (759.45)
38 01/13] 2.000%| 122,725.67 122,725.66 (965.26) {(204.54) (760.72)
39 02/13| 2.000%| 121,964.95 121,964.94 (965.26) (203.27) (761.99)
40 03/13| 2.000%| 121,202.96 121,202.96 (965.26) (202.00) (763.26)
41 04/13| 2.000%; 120,439.70 120,439.70 (965.26) (200.73) (764.53)
42 05/13| 2.000%| 119,675.17 119,675.17 {965.26) (199.46) (765.80)
43 06/13| 2.000%| 118,909.37 118,909.36 (965.26) (198.18) (787.08)
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[— Date —} [— Lender Name

Annual
Pmnt Start of  [Interest Scheduled Scheduled Interest Principal
# Period Rate Balance Actual Balance Payment Portion Porlion
44 07/13| 2.000%; 118,142.28 118,142.28 (965.26) (196.90) (768.36)
45 08/13| 2.000%| 117,373.93 117,373.92 (965.26) (195.82) (769.64)
46 09/13| 2.000%| 116,604.28 116,604.28 (965.26) {194.34) (770.92)
47 10/13] 2.000%| 115,833.36 115,833.36 {965.28) (193.06) (772.21)
48 | 11/13] 2.000%| 115,061.16 115,061.15 (965.26) (191.77) {773.49)
49 | 12/13| 2.000%| 114,287.66 114,287 .66 (965.26) (190.48) (774.78)
50 0114, 2.000%| 113,512.88 113,612.87 {965.26) (189.19) (776.08)
51 02/14| 2.000% 112,736.80 112,736.80 (965.26) (187.89) (777.37)
52 03/14] 2.000%| 111,959.43 111,959.43 (965.26) (186.60) . (778.66)
53 04/14| 2.000% 111,180.77 111,180.77 {965.26) {185.30) (779.96)
54 05/14| 2.000%; 110,400.81 110,400.81 (965.26) {(184.00) (781.26)
55 06/14| 2.000%| 109,619.55 109,619.54 {965.26) (182.70) (782.56)
56!  0714] 2.000%| 108,836.98 108,836.98 (965.26) {181.40) (783.87)
57 08/14] 2.000%| 108,053.11 108,063.11 (965.26) (180.09) (785.17)
58 09/14| 2.000%; 107,267.94 107,267.94 (965.26) (178.78) (786.48)
59 10/14| 2.000%| 106,481.46 10648145 | (965.26) (177.47) (787.79)
60 11/14| 2.000%, 105,693.66 1065,693.66 (965.26) (176.16) (789.11)
61 12/14| 2.000%| 104,904.56 104,904.56 {965.26) (174.84) (790.42)
62 01/15] 2.000%| 104,114.13 104,114.13 (965.26) (173.562) {791.74)
63 02/15| 2.000%| 103,322.39 103,322.39 (965.26) {172.20) (793.06)
64 03/15| 2.000%| 102,629.34 102,529.33 (965.26) (170.88) (794.38)
65 04/15; 2.000%; 101,734.95 101,734.95 (965.26) (169.56) {795.70)
66 05/15| 2.000%| 100,939.25 100,939.25 (965.26) (168.23) (787.03)
67 06/15] 2.000%| 100,142.22 100,142.21 (9685.26) (166.90) (798.36)
68 07/15| 2.000% 99,343.86 99,343.86 (965.26) (165.57) (799.69)
69 08/15| 2.000% 98,544.17 98,544.17 (965.26) (164.24) (801.02)
70 09/15| 2.000% 97,743,115 97,743.14 (965.26) (162.91) (802.386)
- n 10115 2.000% 96,940.79 96,940.79 {965.26) (161.57) (803.70)
721 11/15] 2.000% 96,137.09 96,137.09 (965.26) (160.23) (805.03)
73 12/15] 2.000% 95,332.086 95,332.06 (965.26) (158.89) (806.38)
74 01/16| 2.000% 94,525.68 94,525,68 (965.26) (157.54) (807.72)
75 02/16] 2.000% 93,717.96 93,717.96 (965.26) (156.20)| {(809.07)
76 03/16| 2.000% 92,908.80 92,908.89 (965.26) (154.85) (810.41)
77 04/16| 2.000% 92,098.48 92,098.48 (965.26) (153.50) {811.77)
78 05/16| 2.000% 91,286.72 91,286.71 (965.26) (152.14) (813.12)
79 06/16] 2.000% 90,473.60 90,473.59 (865.26) (150.79) (814.47)
B0 07M16; 2.000% 89,659.12 89,659.12 (965.26) (149.43) {815.83)
81 08/16| 2.000% 88,843.29 88,843.29 (965.26) (148.07) (817.19)
82 09/16| 2.000% 88,026.10 88,026.10 (965.26) (146.71) (818.55)
83 10/16] 2.000% 87,207.55 87,207.55 (965.26) (145.35) (819.92)
84 1116 2.000% 86,387.63 86,387.63 (965.286) (143.98) (821.28)
85 12/16| 2.000% 85,566.35 85,566.34 (965.26) {142.61) (822.65)
86 01/17| 2.000% 84,743.70 84,743.69 (965.26) {141.24) (824.02)
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87 02/17] 2.000% 83,919.67 | 83,919.67 {965.26) (139.87) {825.40)
88 03/17| 2.000% 83,094.27 |  83,004.27 (965.26) (138.49) (826.77)
89 04/17| 2.000% 82,267.50 | 82,267.50 (965.26) (137.11) (828.15)
80 05/17| 2.000% 81,439.35 81,439.35 (965.26) (135.73) (829.53)
91 06/17| 2.000% 80,609.82 80,609.82 (965.26) (134.35) {(830.91)
92 07117 2.000% 79,778.91 79,778.90 (965.26) (132.96) (832.30)
93 08/17| 2.000% 78,946.61 78,946.61 {965.26) (131.58); {833.69)
94 09/17| 2.000% 78,112.92 78,112.92 (965.26) (130.19),  (835.07)
95 10/17| 2.000% 77,277.85 77,277.85 (965.26) (128.80) (836.47)
96 11/17] 2.000% 76,441.38 76,441.38 (965.26) {127.40) (837.86)
97 12/17] 2.000% 75,603.52 75,603.52 (965.26) {126.01) (839.26)
o8 01/18| 2.000% 74,764.26 74,764.26 (965,26) {124.61) (840.66)
99 02/18| 2.000% 73,923.61 73,923.61 (965.26) (123.21) (842.086)
100 03/18| 2.000% 73,081.55 73,081.55 (965.26) (121.80) (843.46)
101 04/18| 2.000% 72,238.09 72,238.09 {965.26) (120.40) (844.87)
102 05/18| 2.000% 71,393.22 71,393.22 (965.26) {118.99) (846.27)
103 06/18{ 2.000% 70,546.95 70,546.95 (965.26) (117.58) (847.68
104 07/18] 2.000% 69,699.27 69,699.26 (965.26) (116.17) (849.10)
105 08/18] 2.000% 68,850.17 68,850.16 (965.26) (114.75) (850.51)
108 098] 2.000% 67,999.66 67,999.65 (965.26) (113.33) {851.93)
107 10/18| 2.000% 67,147.72 67,147.72 (965.28) (111.91) (853.35)|
108 11/18; 2.000% 66,294.37 66,294.37 (965.26) (110.49) (854.77)
109 12/18) 2.000% 65,439.60 65,439.60 (965.26) (109.07) (856.20)
110 01/19;{ 2.000% 64,583.41 64,583.40 (965.26) (107.64) (857.62)
111 02/19| 2.000% 63,725.78 63,725.78 {965.26) (106.21) (859.05)
112 03/19| 2.000% 62,866.73 62,866.72 (965.26) {104.78) (860.49)
113 04/19| 2.000% 62,006.24 62,006.24 {965.26) {103.34) (861.92)
114 05/19] 2.000% 61,144.32 61,144.32 (965.26) (101.91) {863.36
115 06/19] 2.000% 60,280.97 60,280.96 (965.26) {100.47) (864.79)
116 07/19] 2.000% 59,416.17 59,416.17 (965.26) {99.03) (866.24)
117 08/19] 2.000% 58,549.94 58,549.93 (965.26) (87.58) (867.68)
118 0919 2.000% 57,682.26 57,682.25 (965.26) {96.14) (869.13)
119 10/19] 2.000% 56,813.13 56,813.13 (965.26) (94.69) (870.57)
120 11191 2.000% 55,942.56 55,942.55 (965.26) {93.24) (872.03)
121 12/19] 2.000% 55,070.53 55,070.53 (965.26) {91.78) (873.48)
122 01/20] 2.000% 54,197.05 54,197.05 (865.28) {90.33) (874.93)
123 02/20| 2.000% 53,322.12 53,322.11 (965.26) (88.87) (876.39)
124 03/20| 2.000% 52,445.72 52,445.72 (965.26) (87.41) (877.85)
125 04/20| 2.000% 51,667.87 51,567.87 (965.26) {(85.95) (879.32)
126 05/20| 2.000% 50,688.55 50,688.55 (965.26) (84.48) (880.78
127 06/20| 2.000% 49,807.77 49,807.77 (965.26) (83.01) (882.29)|
128 07/20| 2.000% 48,925.52 48,925.52 (965.26) (81.54) (883.72)
129 08/20| 2.000% 48,041.80 48,041.80 (965.26) (80.07) (885.19)
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130 09/20] 2.000% 47,156.61 47,156.60 (965.26) (78.59) (886.67)
131 10/20] 2.000% 46,269.94 46,269.93 (965.26) (77.12) (888.15)
132 11/20| 2.000% 45,381.79 45,381.79 (965.26) (75.64) (889.63)
133 12/20] 2.000% 44 492 17 44,492 16 (965.26) (74.15) (891.11)
134 01/21] 2.000% 43,601.06 43,601.05 (965.26) (72.87) (892.59)
135 02/21] 2.000% 42,708.46 42,708.46 (965.26) (71.18) (894.08)
136 |  03/21 2.000%| 41,814.38 41,814.38 (965.26) (69.69) (895.57)
137 04/21] 2.000% 40,918.81 40,918.80 |  (965.26) (68.20) (897.07)
138 05/21] 2.000% 40,021.74 40,021.74 (965.26) (66.70) (898.56)
139 06/21| 2.000% 39,123.18 39,123.18 (965.26) (65.21) (900.086)
140 07/21] 2.000% 38,223.12 38,223.12 (965.26) (63.71) (901.56)
141 08/21] 2.000% 37,321.57 37,321.56 (965.26) (62.20) (903.06)
142 09/21] 2.000% 36,418.51 36,418.50 (965.26) (60.70) (904.57)
143 10/21] 2.000% 35,513.94 35,513.94 (965.26) (59.19) (906.07)
144 11/21| 2.000% 34,.607.87 34,607.86 (965.26) (57.68) (907.58)
145 1221 2.000% 33,700.28 33,700.28 (965.26) (56.17) (909.10)
146 01/22] 2.000% 32,791.19 32,791.18 (965.26) (54.65) (910.61)
147 02/22| 2.000% 31,880.58 31,880.57 (965.26) (53.13) (912.13)
148 03/22] 2.000% 30,968.45 30,968.44 (965.26) (51.61) (913.65)
149 04/22] 2.000%,  30,054.80 30,054.79 (965.26) (50.09) (915.17)
150 05/22] 2.000%| 29,139.63 29,139.62 (965.26) (4857)]  (916.70)
151 06/22] 2.000% 28,222.93 28,222.93 (965.26)] (47.04) (918.22)
152 07/22] 2.000%| 27,304.71 27,304.70 (965.26) (45.51) (919.76)
153 08/22] 2.000% 26,384.95 26,384.94 (965.286) (43.97) (921.29)
154 09/22| 2.000%| 25,463.66 25,463.66 (965.26) (42.44) (922.82)
155 10/22] 2.000% 24 540.84 24,540.83 (965.26) (40.90) (924.36)
156 11/22]  2.000% 23,616.48 23,616.47 (965.26) (39.36) (925.90)
157 12/22]  2.000% 22,690.58 22.690.57 (965.26) (37.82) (927.45)
158 01/23] 2.000% 21,763.13 21,763.12 (965.26) (36.27) (928.99)
159 02/23] 2.000% 20,834.14 20,834.13 (965.26) (34.72) (930.54)
160 03/23] 2.000% 19,903.60 19,903.59 (965.26) (33.17) (932.09)
161 04/23] 2.000% 18,971.51 18,971.50 (965.26) (31.62) (933.64)
162 05/23 2.000% 18,037.87 18,037.86 (965.26)  (30.08) (935.20)
163 " 06/23] 2.000% 17,102.67 17,102.66 (965.26) (28.50) (936.76)
164 07/23] 2.000% 16,165.91 16,165.90 (965.26) (26.94) (938.32)
165 08/23| 2.000% 15,227.59 15,227.58 | (965,26) (25.38) (939.88)
166 09/23| 2.000% 14,287.70 14,287.70 (965.26) (23.81) (941.45)
167 10/23] 2.000% 13,346.25 13,346.25 (965.26) (22.24) (943.02)
168 11/23| 2.000% 12,403.23 12,403.23 (965.26) (20.67) (944.59)
169 ~12/23| 2.000% 11,458.64 11,458.64 (965.26) (19.10) (946.17)
170 01/24] 2.000% 10,512.48 10,512.47 (965.26) (17.52) (847.74)
171 02/24] 2.000% 9,564.73 9,564.73 (965.26) (15.94) (949.32)
172 03/24] 2.000% 8,615.41 8,615.41 (965.26) (14.36) (950.90)
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Pmnt Start of Interest Scheduled Scheduled Interest Principal
# Period Rate Balance Actual Balance Payment Portion Portion
173 04/24]  2.000% 7.664.51 7,664.50 (965.26) (12.77 (952.49)]
174 05/24| 2.000% 6,712.02 6,712.01 (965.26) (11.19) (954.08)
175 06/24) 2.000% 5,757.94 5,757.94 (965.26) (9.60) (955.67)
176 07/24) 2.000% 4,802.28 4,802.27 (965.26) (8.00) (957.26)
177 08/24| 2.000% 3,845.02 3,845.01 {965.26) (6.41) (958.85)
178 09/24] 2.000% 2,886.16 2,886.16 {965.26) {4.81) (960.45)
179 10/24| 2.000% 1,925.71 1,925.70 (965.26) (3.21) (962.05)
180 11/24| 2.000% 963.66 963.65 (965.26) (1.61) (963.65)




Ethan R. O'Shea
Bernadette A. Kearney
Pawd G. Mullin
Karen T. Albright
John J. larmozzi
Timothy P. Briggs
Willlam G. Roark
Anne-Laure Eliasson
Kevin Cornish
Andrew P. Grau
Dennis C, Lumia

OF COUNSEL:
Gerald Hamburg,

*Board Certified
Cioil Trial Advocate

LANSDALE

ACTS Center—Blue Bell
375 Morris Road

Post Office Box 1479
Lansdale, PA 19446-0773
Phone 215-651-0400

Fax 215-651-0315

PERKASIE
LIMERICK
ALLENTOWN
HARRISBURG

HAMBURG, RUBIN, MULLIN,
MAXWELL & LUPIN, PC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

October 20, 2009

Via E-mail: moswald@timesherald.com

Ms. Mary Oswald
The Times Herald
Classified Advertising
410 Markley Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Re: East Norriton Township, Montgomery County
Purchase of a New Aerial Fire Truck

Dear Ms. Oswald:

07,926-857

Our firm is the solicitor for the Township of East Norriton, Montgomery County. I
have e-mailed you the Notice which we ask you to publish in The Times Herald on
Thursday, October 22, 2009. Also attached is the full copy of the Ordinance to have on

file for public inspection.

I would appreciate having the proof of publication forwarded to me at 375 Morris

Road, P.O. Box 1479, Lansdale, PA 19446 by October 23, 2009.

Please call me if you have any questions, 216-661-0400.

Very truly yours,

HAMBURG, RUBIN, MULLIN,
MAXWELL & LUPIN

BY‘M

MERLE R. OCHRACH

MRO: dag

Enclosures

Cc: Donald Delamater, Township Manager
Christen G. Pionzio, Esquire
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NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on October 27, 2009, at East Norriton Township,
